
MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 14 June 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, The Hoyland Centre

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes and Notes

2  Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 12th April, 2019 
(Sac.14.06.2019/2)  (Pages 3 - 6)

3  Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.14.06.2019/3)  (Pages 7 - 16)
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham – held on 23rd May, 2019
Darfield – held on 16th May, 2019
Wombwell – held on 20th May, 2019

Items for Discussion

4  District Enforcement - Parking (Sac.14.06.2019/4)  

5  Road Safety (Sac.14.06.2019/5)  

Performance

6  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.14.06.2019/6)  (Pages 17 - 20)

7  Performance Report (Sac.14.06.2019/7)  (Pages 21 - 30)

Items for Decision

8  Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.14.06.2019/8)  (Pages 31 - 34)

9  Organisation of South Area Council Meetings (Sac.14.06.2019/9)  (Pages 35 - 36)

To: Chair and Members of South Area Council:-

Councillors Daniel Griffin (Chair), Andrews BEM, Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, Lamb, 
Markham, Saunders, Shepherd, Smith, Stowe and Sumner

Area Council Support Officers:

Diane Lee, South Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk
Thursday, 6 June 2019

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 12 April 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room - The Hoyland Centre

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Coates, 
Franklin, Frost, Lamb, Saunders and Shepherd 

42 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillors Franklin, Lamb and Shepherd each declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
minute 47 due to their positions as directors of Forge Community Partnership.

43 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 28th February, 2019 
(Sac.12.04.2019/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 12th April, 2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 12th April, 2019 be 
approved as a true and correct record.

44 Notes from the Ward Alliances (Sac.12.04.2019/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 6th March, 2019; Darfield held on 21st March, 2019; and 
Wombwell Ward Alliance held on 11th February, and 25th March, 2019.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

45 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.12.04.2019/4) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Members were made aware 
of the end of year balances to be carried forward.

Darfield Ward Alliance had £1,377 to carry forward, Hoyland Milton and Rockingham 
had £131, and Wombwell had £4,650.  It was noted that Wombwell Ward Alliance 
had met since the publication of the report and recommended a number of 
applications for approval.  Therefore this figure would be correspondingly reduced.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

46 Advice Services update - CAB (Sac.12.04.2019/5) 

David Andy from Citizen’s Advice Bureau (CAB) was welcomed to the meeting.

Members were reminded that the Area Council had commissioned an advice service 
twice, and that the second contract had been delivered by CAB from 1st July, 2017 to 

Page 3

Sac.14.06.2019/2



2

date.  Weekly drop-in sessions were held at various venues throughout the area, and 
two sessions per month were also held where appointments could be pre-booked.

Members heard how the commission had assisted 840 clients to date, with 1,110 
client contacts.  508 of these clients were considered to be vulnerable.  As a result of 
the commission just under £1.7m of additional benefit had been gained, and 
£283,000 of debt had been managed.

Members noted that 42% of clients were aged 55+ when compared to 29% seen 
through CAB centrally in Barnsley.  64% of clients identified as having a long term 
health condition or disability, which compared with 34% centrally.

A Social Return On Investment calculation suggested that for every £1 spent on the 
projects, there was £31 of benefit.

Those present praised the service and the impact on the lives of residents was 
acknowledged. 

Members noted that the service was at capacity despite not being widely promoted.  
Members asked for a copy of the presentation, detailing the wide ranging statistics to 
show the impact of the project and suggestions were made for future information to 
include figures on the numbers of homelessness cases prevented and the other 
services to which clients were referred.

RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation and the hard work of officers 
delivering the service.

47 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.12.04.2019/6) 

The Area Council Manager spoke to the report, referring Members to previous 
discussions which had taken place at the workshop on 28th February, 2019.

Here it had been proposed that a South Health and Wellbeing Fund be established, 
which would have an allocation of £35,000 comprised of £25,000 from Public Health 
and £10,000 from the Area Council.  A number of appendices had been circulated 
which provided guidance and application forms for the grant, which would provide 
from £2,500 to £5,000 to promote health and wellbeing.  Reassurance was given that 
coverage across the South Area would be ensured in the approval of grants.  It was 
suggested that the fund, if approved, be launched in May, with an assessment panel 
being convened in June, and any further panels only being convened if funds 
remained unallocated.

Members discussed the proposal, including the composition of the assessment 
panel.  A suggestion was made that the Chair attends on behalf of the Area Council.  
With reference to the guidance and application form, Members requested that these 
be kept as simple and as transparent as possible to encourage applications.

The workshop had also considered the issue of holiday hunger and how to address 
this in the South Area.  A suggestion had been made to make £10,000 of funding 
available (£2,500 per ward) with this being distributed through existing Ward Alliance 
Fund mechanisms, with any underspend returned to the Area Council.  It was noted 
that this could be utilised in any School Holidays.

Page 4



3

Members were reminded of previous discussions related to reducing social isolation 
and the suggestion of commissioning a service to address this issue.  It was noted 
that discussions were taking place at a strategic level between the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the Council regarding this issue, but these were likely to 
take some time to conclude.  Taking account of this, Members were minded to 
commission a service initially for a year, with the option to extend the service further, 
or to give notice should there be a similar service commissioned centrally.

Members discussed the use of income from Fixed Penalty Notices.  Previously the 
Area Council had discussed providing finance for a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in 
the Wombwell Ward, but this had been deferred pending further information.  
Members discussed the provision of TROs, noting the impact of austerity on their 
provision, with a system of ‘worst first’; used to prioritise their provision.  Noted were 
the delays in the implementation of TROs that had previously been funded.  It was 
suggested that further information be sought on the timescales for implementation.  
Members received confirmation that if finance was allocated, work would only be paid 
for on their completion.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That approval be given to establish a ‘South Health and Wellbeing  Fund’ 

using £10,000 from South Area Council Budget and £25,000 from Public 
Health;

(ii) That the documentation related to the process, guidance and evaluation 
criteria associa
[...]
.  These sentiments were echoed by all 
Members of the Area Council.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Joint Ward Alliance

Thursday 23 May 2019

Hoyland Centre at 5:00pm

Present

Cllr Chris Lamb Rockingham Ward (Chair)
Cllr Nicola Sumner Rockingham Ward
Cllr Jim Andrews Rockingham Ward
Cllr Tim Shepherd Hoyland Milton Ward
Cllr Robin Franklin Hoyland Milton Ward
Cllr Mick Stowe Hoyland Milton Ward
Peter Latham
Allan Wood Owd Martha’s Community Garden
Neil Spencer Forge Community Partnership
Pat Gregory Walderslade Surgery
Janet Cartwright Friends of Elsecar Park
Ann Sanderson Neighbourhood Watch
Joan Whittaker Tenants and Residents Association
Joy Hart

Apologies

Ian Warhirst HAG
Leanne Cook Berneslai Homes
Danielle Gill Tesco

1. Welcomes and introductions.

Everyone was welcomed to the meeting.

2. Notes from the Ward Alliance meeting held on 6 March 2019.

The notes were accepted as a true record.

3. Tidy Team Update

The new contract for the Tidy Team started in April 2019 and since then there has been a 
restructure of staff. They are now recruiting for 4 apprentices and an education worker. In the 
last year the team helped collect 7,749 black plastic bags of rubbish and 1,200 individuals gave 
over 3,500 volunteer hours. This is increasing year on year.

4. Promotion of Ward Alliance expenditure

Page 7

Sac.14.06.2019/3



The new balance is £20,131.21; this is made up of £13.21 which has been carried over from last 
year and the new allocation of £20,000. 

5. New Projects:
 Hoyland community Choir – agreed
 Friends of Hoyland Library – agreed
 Jubilee singers – after much debate the alliance awarded them 50% of their request 

£375.00
 Hemingfield Action Group – agreed
 Barnsley Youth Choir – agreed with a caveat that the group avoided by large number of 

single use water bottles
 Majestic Academy for Music and Arts – refused
 Barnsley Pals – refused
 Healthy holidays -  this will be rin
[...]
nk



Wombwell Ward Alliance Meeting 

Held in Wombwell Library Monday 20th May 2019

Present: Cllrs Griffin (Chair) Cllr Eastwood. Sabeena Chavan, Karen Whiting, Margaret 
Morgan, Leanne Cooke ( Berneslai Homes)

In attendance A Bradshaw (BMBC Community Development Officer)

Apologies: Cllr Frost, Chelsey Rigsby

1. Chairperson, Cllr Griffin welcomed all members to the meeting.
2.  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25th March were accepted as a true record.

3. Matters Arising – 

Amanda informed the group that Joan and Brian Whitaker would be stepping down. Joan 
would present the year end accounts to the next meeting. The WA members expressed 
their thanks to Joan and Brian for all the hard work over the past years.

Principal Towns – Cllr Griffin informed the meeting that still no movement with the Burton 
Building. Still cannot contact the owner and BMBC’s hands are tied.  Issues had been raised 
with the drawn up plans for the High St still awaiting consultant to get back with new 
proposals. 

4. Future Project Updates – Youth Project- It was agreed at the last meeting that the 
target group would be the 8 to 11 year olds. The group also agreed that the project 
should have a paid sessional worker and volunteers. Amanda informed the meeting 
that Angela Kelly had offered her support with recruitment and selection process. 
Action Amanda to seek advice re procedure re employing a sessional worker. It was 
also decided  that before any further action was taken a community consultation 
with local primary schools would take place ( years 3/4/5/6) and findings  reported 
to next meeting  Sabeena offered her support with the consultation.

Social Isolation – Amanda informed the meeting that she had arranged meeting on 21st May 
with Carol Foster (AGE UK social isolation worker) for an update. It was agreed that Carol 
Foster should be invited to the next meeting. Due to Brenda’s election duties no action had 
been taken on pulling together a Coffee n Chat session for community leaders to share good 
practice. Action Brenda, Karen, Amanda to organise a planning meeting.

Page 13



Cllr Griffin and Cllr Eastwood are going to conduct a survey with local businesses to see what 
they want to see on the High St and if they want to be involved in a Town Team.  They will 
report their findings to the next meeting.

Communication sub-group- Cllr Frost informed the group that the Tidy Team will be 
installing the notice board on the gates at the entrance to Pearson,s Field.

5. Updates from South Area Council – Commissioned projects are :-

Private Sector Housing Officer Post- Natalie has left and interviews had taken place on 
Friday 3rd May. Lucy Rayner the new officer will be starting early June.

Social Isolation Project £70,000 12m + 12m tender to go out in August hopeful to 
commission by October. Age UK will be carrying out some research work across all 
Wards in the South Area in the meantime which will be funded from the Area Team 
Budget. 

Advice Services contract  1 yr + 1yr. This will follow the same format and be delivered in 
the same venues as the last contract. Surgeries will be held in Wombwell library on 
Thursdays. This service is very busy and in this contract there will be apprentices 
working alongside the advisors. These apprentices will be offering a triage service.

Enforcement contract 1yr + 1yr Slight changes to last contract. Focus will now be on 
parking in Hoyland and Wombwell town centres. The Officers will still have executive 
powers to issue tickets for dog fouling and littering if they see it happening but this isn’t 
in their contract targets. Concerns were raised by WA members about the issues of dog 
fouling and littering on Wombwell High St and what options are available to address this 
problem. Members were asked to look at what is going on elsewhere and bring findings 
back to the next meeting

Health & Well Being grant. The Area Council have agreed to allocate £10,000 plus 
£25,0
[...]
dents completing Summer Internship 2015
Number of students completing Summer Internship 2016

37(completed)
20(completed)

Number of 5 Year Plans tailored to student needs developed 2015
Number of 5 Year Plans tailored to student needs developed 2016

33(completed)
25 (completed)

% of students reporting an increase in motivation about the future 2015  
% of students reporting an increase in motivation about the future 2016                                             

80%(completed)
84%(completed)

% of students reporting increased confidence about future plans 2015
% of students reporting increased confidence about future plans 2016

88%(completed)
74%(completed)

% of students reporting increased knowledge about opportunities 2015
% of students reporting increased knowledge about opportunities 2016

72%(completed)
85%(completed)

% of students reporting increased awareness of own skills 2015
% of students reporting improved decision making skills 2016

72%(completed)
57%(completed)

Changing the relationship between the Council and & 
the community

Opportunities for Young People

Page 26



PART B -  SUMMARY PERFORMANCE  MANAGEMENT 

REPORT FOR EACH SERVICE

Barnsley Citizens Advice Bureau 
South Area Council Community Outreach Project  

CAB have been delivering additional South Area Council monthly advice service at 
Hoyland Library and Wombwell Library from 25th October 18. The additional services 
have been via an appointment system so that existing clients to the current drop-in 
service can be referred by either of the advice workers. The sessions are helping 
decrease the time spent per client at the current outreaches and helpinging to 
address more complex cases. The length of the appointment slot has varied 
depending on the type of help required.

The current contract finishes at the end of June 2019. Barnsley Citizens Advice 
Bureau were the successful provider for a new contract which starts on the 1st July 
2019. The contract is for one year with a
[...]
t and community 
worker. 

Payback schemes, work experience placements and apprentices achieving NVQ 
level 2s did not meet the targets set for the contract.The amber rating on social value 
objectives and outcome indicators met reflects this. 

RAG

Satisfactory quarterly monitoring report and contract 
management meeting.

Milestones achieved

Outcome indicator targets met

Social value targets met

Satisfactory spend and financial information

Overall satisfaction with delivery against contract

Children & 
Young 
People

Improving 
Environment

Changing 
Relationship

Tidy Team – Forge Community Partnership/Anvil CIC

Qureportrereo

Local 
Economy

Page 28



The South Area Council went out to tender for a new specification around parking with some 
littering and dog fouling enforcement and focused on Hoyland Centre and Wombwell High 
Street. A new provider, District Enforcement Ltd, has been appointed to deliver the contract 
from the 1st April 2019. The contract with Kingdom security came to an end on the 31st March 
2019.

Following an end of contract monitoring meeting and report submission further information/ 
clarification was requested. The information requested is outstanding and the South Area 
Council manager is chasing this with the contractor.  An end of contract report has not been 
included for the reason outlined above. Once the information is received the performance 
report will be updated. The red RAG rating reflects the current position with the contract.

RAG
Satisfactory quarterly monitoring report and contract 
management meeting.

Milestones achieved

Outcome indicator targets met N/A*

Social value targets met

Satisfactory spend and financial information

Overall satisfaction with delivery against contract

Improving 
Environment

Local 
Economy

Changing 
Relationship

Environmental Enforcement – Kingdom Security

Page 29



Private Sector Housing Enforcement Officer – BMBC 
Community Safety

Following a successful contract review of t
[...]
 Private Sector 
 Housing Officer post at 5.5 and make a recommendation based on the

            prefered option.

3.  South Area Council commissioning intentions update 
3.1 At a South Area Douncil workshop held on the 28th February 2019 members 

discussed and agreed their commissioning intentions for 2019 /2020. The following 
was recommended : 

• South Health and Wellbeing Fund  - £10,000
• Healthy Holidays Ward Alliance top up funding - £10,000
• Social Isolation commission - £60,000 per year for 2 years 

These areas were approved by the Area Council on 12th April,2019.

South Health and Wellbeing Fund 
3.2 The South Health and Wellbeing fund  was opened at the start of May 2019 with a 

closing date of the 4th June 2019. The fund is aimed at any voluntary or community 
group which is locally led and run, registered charities, social enterprises and not for 
profit organisations, local businesses, public service organisation and Ward 
Alliances within the South Area Council.

South Area Council Meeting:          
14th June 2019 

Page 31

Sac.14.06.2019/8



3.3 The funding consists of £25,000 from the Healthier Communities Wellbeing service 
and £10,000 from the South Area Council commissioining budget to bring the total 
funds available to £35,000.

3.4 A panel will have met on the 13th June 2019 to consider applications to the fund.
Any projects / campaigns / services that receive funding must have the South Area 
Council priorities and Health and Wellbeing at their core. Applications are scored 
against these priorities. 

3.5 The timescales:
 Fund was advertised during May 2019 with a closing date of 4th June 2019
 Panel meeting held on the 13th June 2019
 Projects will be notified of the decision within 4 weeks of the closing date 
 Projects to be delivered for a maximum of 12 months and all delivery completed 

by the 30th June 2020

4.Tackling Social Isolation commission
4.1 As part of ongoing discussions into future commissioning intensions the 
[...]
019 – all day TBC
 Contract awarded – 30th July 2019
 Pre contract meetings – between 31st July – 31st August 2019
 Contract start date – 1st September 2019

Page 32



4.4 Members are requested to nominate Members to take part in the tender evaluations 
and presentations to be held on the 16th July 2019. 

5. Private Sector Housing Service update 
5.1 There is currently a vacancy for this post as the post holder has secured a 

permanent position. The post holder had been seconded from the Community 
safety team and had been in post just less than two years. Under BMBC HR 
guidelines secondments are usually limited to two years. 

5.2.The current Service Level Agreement is for a full time, 37 hours per week officer. At 
the South Area Council meeting on the 15th June 2018 funding was agreed for the 
period from 1st April 19 – 31st March 2020. As the last working day for the officer 
was 1st March 2019 this has resulted in a one month underspend for the Area 
Council budget agreed up to March 2019. As such the recruitment for the post was 
advertised for 13 months. 

5.3 A recruitment process has been undertaken and subject to HR checks in place it is 
anticipated that the new officer will start the post in July 2019. 

5.4 The successful applicant has requested 30 hours per week and the role has been 
offered on this basis subject to HR checks and for a period of 13 months. The post 
will remain on the organisation structure as a 37 hours post for any future 
recruitment. 

5.5 The gap in not having an officer in post and reduced hours per week for the 13 
months would result in an underspend based on the £32,580 agreed by the Area 
Council for 2019 /2020.  Members are asked to consider the options below: 

 Maintain the post at 13 months with an anticipated start date of July 2019 and 
end date of July 2020. This would result in an underspend of £6100 which would 
go back into the South Area Council commissioning budget to be allocated to 
different priorities. 

 Agree to ringfence the underspend for the Private Sector Housing Officer post in 
order to extend the post for a further two months at the end of the 13 months 
contract period. This would be subject to agreement by Safer Communities and 
continued evidence of satisfactory performance, continued need and availability 
of funding.

Officer Contact: Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager 
Tel: 01226  355866 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of South Area Council Manager

Organisation of South Area Council Meetings 

1. Purpose of Report
 
1.1 To provide details of a request from the new chair of the South Area Council to 

review the day, time and venues for the South Area Council meetings

1.2 To outline a number of factors for consideration regarding the above request and 
seek the views of Members 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Members note the request to review the day, time and venues for the  
           South Area Council meetings and 

2.2 That Members consider the information in the report and provide a steer for
           future South Area Council meetings

3.        Background information and options 

3.1      The following is background information to be considered alongside the
           review and discussion ahead of any potential changes: 

 Since the establishment of Area Councils the meetings across the 6 areas 
have been run on a cycle of meetings following alphabetical order. Central 
are first in the cycle and the South area is last in the running order of 
meetings

 The running order was agreed in order to ensure resources are spread 
across the calendar year, particularly regarding the availability of council 
governance officers attendance at meetings and preparation and 
publication of papers and reports in line with standing orders

 A spread of meeting across the council diary also assists with other officer 
attendance with Borough wide remits such as Public Health, Data 
Intelligence team, contract providers  

 Formal council meetings generally follow an established protocol, with the 
exception of full council, to hold all meetings at either 10am, 2pm, 4pm or 
6pm

 Meetings for the full calendar year up to June 2020 have been set within 
the current council diary

South Area Council Meeting:          
14th June 2019 

Page 35

Sac.14.06.2019/9



 Consideration would need to be given to other meetings and boards such 
as avoiding planning and scrutiny on Tuesdays, Cabinet on Wednesdays, 
Full council on Thursdays and other Area Council meeting days 

 Currently South Area Council meet on a Friday at 10 o clock and rotate 
the venue between Wombwell library and Hoyland Lift building. Wombwell 
library has become much more difficult to book due to changes to the 
timetable following reduced opening hours. Currently the next available 
room booking for Wombwell library in Februaury 2020

 Both venues currently used have poor / no wifi access dependant on 
rooms

 Central Area Council meet Mondays, 2pm, Barnsley Town Hall
 Dearne Area Council meet Mondays, 10am, Goldthorpe library
 North Area Council meet Mondays, 2pm, Barnsley Town Hall
 North East Area Council meet Thursdays, 2pm, Barnsley Town Hall
 Penistone Area Council meet Thursdays, 10am Penistone Town Hall

3.2 Potential benefits could be improved attendance and availability at meetings, a 
consistent venue would ensure no confusion with venues being rotated, Barnsley 
Town Hall would offer improved wifi for Members and more centrally located for 
town centre based officers.

4. Next steps 

4.1  Members to consider any potential changes to day, time and venue of South 
Area Council meetings.

4.2 Any potential changes to the council diary would first require a recommendation 
to be presented to the cabinet spokesperson without porfoilio  seeking changes 
and outlining the rationale 

Officer Contact: Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager 
Tel: 01226  355866 

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 12th April, 2019 (Sac.14.06.2019/2)
	3 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.14.06.2019/3)
	Darfield Ward Alliance Notes May 2019
	Wombwell Ward Alliance Notes May 2019

	6 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.14.06.2019/6)
	7 Performance Report (Sac.14.06.2019/7)
	8 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.14.06.2019/8)
	9 Organisation of South Area Council Meetings (Sac.14.06.2019/9)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 14 June 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, The Hoyland Centre

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Daniel Griffin (Chair), Eastwood, Franklin, 
Frost, Markham, Saunders, Shepherd, Smith, Stowe 
and Sumner 

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillors Franklin and Shepherd both declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute 
numbers 7 and 8 due to their positions as directors of Forge Community Partnership, 
who hold the contract for the Tidy Team.

2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 12th April, 2019 
(Sac.14.06.2019/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 12th April, 2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 12th April, 2019 be 
approved as a true and correct record.

3 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.14.06.2019/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:-  Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 23rd May; Wombwell held on 20th May, and Darfield Ward 
Alliance held on 16th May, 2019.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

4 District Enforcement - Parking (Sac.14.06.2019/4) 

Paul, Jane and Sarah from District Enforcement were welcomed to the meeting.

Members heard how the organisation had been formed in 2018, and currently held 6 
contracts in the UK, one of which was to deliver parking enforcement in the South 
Area.  The contract had started on 1st April, 2019 and concentrated on Hoyland and 
Wombwell town centres, with one officer employed 18.5 hours.  To date 77 parking 
tickets had been issued, with the majority being issued in Wombwell.

Members noted the differences in road markings within the area, and that normal 
double yellow lines in Hoyland had a waiting period of five minutes, and therefore 
many people would park for less than this.  However, the deterrent effect due to the 
visibility of officers was acknowledged by Members.

Those present discussed the issues with parking in the area, including around many 
schools, and parking near to pedestrian crossings.  It was noted that there had been 
complaints from residents with regards to the parking in Darfield and it was 



2

suggested that officers from District meet with Members from each Ward to discuss 
any issues and hotspots within their Ward.

Dog fouling and littering was discussed, and it was noted that District would issue 
notice for any violation seen, but this would not be the main focus of the contract.  
Members discussed what provision was available for enforcement from council 
resources centrally, for parking, dog fouling and for littering.  It was agreed that the 
Area Manager would see clarification on this issue. 

Members also noted the work of the Tidy Team, which would have an educational 
focus to make residents aware of the issues associated with littering and dog fouling.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That thanks be given for the officers for their attendance;
(ii) That Ward briefings be arranged to discuss parking issues within each 

Ward with District Enforcement officers;
(iii) That the Area Council Manager seeks clarity on the enforcement 

service to be provided by the Council from central resources.

5 Road Safety (Sac.14.06.2019/5) 

Diane Lee, Head of Public Health, introduced the item making Members aware that 
road safety was now part of Public Health.  Members heard how two road safety 
officers were employed and provided a range of training to schools which was age 
specific. 

Members heard of the work undertaken in a number of schools in the area, and the 
details of a number of accidents in the area were also discussed, highlighting the 
need for increased road safety awareness.

It was agreed to circulate details of the schools in the South Area, and which had 
engaged with officers.  A suggestion was made to map the schools who did not 
engage with either the service, with other Council departments or Members in order 
to make concerted efforts to address this issue.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That thanks be given for the presentation;
(ii) That details of the service available to assist road safety in schools be 

circulated to Members;
(iii) That details of which schools were engaged with the service be 

circulated to Members, in order to promote the service to those which 
were not.

6 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.14.06.2019/6) 

Members received the report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds

RESOLVED that the report be noted.



3

7 Performance Report (Sac.14.06.2019/7) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who reminded Members that 
the current contract providing advice services would finish at the end of June, 2019.  
From 1st July, 2019 a new contract would commence, which would provide a similar 
service, but with triage strengthened to ensure those not able to be seen would also 
be assisted.

The new Tidy Team contract commenced on 1st April, 2019, and featured an 
increasing focus on environmental education.  Members noted that there would be a 
steering group convened shortly and the attendance of community activists and 
residents was encouraged.

Members heard how the contract with Kingdom Security to provide environmental 
enforcement finished at the end of March, 2019.  Though there were no targets for 
issuing of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) the numbers issued in the final quarter were 
drastically reduced when compared to previous quarters.  Queries had been raised 
whether the target for patrolling hours had been met.  Evidence for this was being 
sought, and currently payment was being withheld until this information was 
forthcoming.

The delays in recruiting the Private Sector Housing Officer were noted, and the 
candidate was expected to start in approximately 8 weeks, pending confirmation of 
appropriate checks.  Members noted the difficulty in recruiting and the educational 
requirements of the post.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

8 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.14.06.2019/8) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager. Those present were 
reminded of the previous discussion regarding the recruitment of a Private Sector 
Enforcement Officer.  The candidate had requested to work 30 hours per week, 
rather than 37.  Members discussed the options in relation to the underspend that 
would result from the reduction in hours and it was suggested that this be utilised to 
extend the length of the contract.

An update was provided in relation to the Health and Wellbeing Fund, with a recent 
grant panel having been convened.  10 applications had been received with four 
recommended for approval.  Members noted that those recommended would provide 
delivery across the area.

Those present heard of plans to re-advertise the fund and Members agreed to 
encourage groups to apply to the fund.

Members noted that the commission to tackle social isolation had recently been 
advertised on Yortender.  Interest to date had been positive and it was noted that 
submissions would be evaluated on 16th July.  Two Members were requested to take 
part in the tender evaluation panel.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the update on all procurement activity be noted;



4

(ii) That Councillors Daniel Griffin and Saunders be nominated to take part 
in the Tackling Social Isolation tender evaluation panel;

(iii) That the underspend associated with the post of Private Sector 
Housing Officer being reduced from 37 to 30 hours per week be ring-
fenced to extend the term of the post subject to satisfactory 
performance and a continued need for the service.

9 Organisation of South Area Council Meetings (Sac.14.06.2019/9) 

The Chair led a discussion on the organisation of South Area Council meetings.  It 
was noted that venues in Hoyland and Wombwell had been used for the meeting, but 
that this sometimes led to confusion.  In addition, recent changes meant that the 
meeting room in Wombwell was unavailable at the currently scheduled time. 

Members discussed the day the meeting was held and the time, and it was generally 
felt that meeting on a Friday at 10.00am was well established, and avoided clashes 
with other engagements in the Council diary.

With regards to venue, the merits of meeting in the South Area were considered, 
together with positive and negative impacts of meeting at a variety of venues.  

Following discussion Members agreed to hold meetings at a single venue, at it was 
agreed that this be Barnsley Town Hall.

RESOLVED that future meetings of South Area Council are held on the dates and at 
the times previously entered into the Council diary, and are held in Barnsley Town 
Hall.

------------------------------------------
Chair


